Amended 9/11/18

Enacted 9/11/18

Amended 9/11/18


Introduced by Council Member Carter and amended by the Neighborhoods, Community Services, Public Health and Safety Committee: 
ORDINANCE 2018-554-E
AN ORDINANCE Appropriating $50,000.00 from the TAYÉ BROWN trust fund to the equestrian center for expenses for facilities repairs from fiscal year 2017-2018; providing for a carryover of funds to fiscal year 2018-2019; WAIVING SECTION 111.183 (TAYÉ BROWN REGIONAL PARK IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND), ORDINANCE CODE, TO ALLOW TRUST FUNDS TO BE USED FOR OPERATIONAL COSTS AT THE EQUESTRIAN CENTER; APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER THAT CERTAIN THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED EQUESTRIAN CENTER SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND NORTHEAST FLORIDA EQUESTRIAN SOCIETY/H.O.R.S.E. THERAPIES, INC., A FLORIDA NON-PROFIT CORPORATION; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the City of Jacksonville (“City”) and the Northeast Florida Equestrian Society/H.O.R.S.E. Therapies, Inc., a Florida non-profit corporation (“NFES”) entered into that certain Amended and Restated Equestrian Center Services Contract dated October 1, 2015, as amended by the First Amendment to Amended and Restated Equestrian Center Contract dated December 2, 2016 (collectively, the “Contract”); and

WHEREAS, the Contract has been amended two times prior, the first amendment was approved by Council in Ordinance 2015-620-E and the second amendment was approved by Council in Ordinance 2017-553-E; and 


WHEREAS, the City and NFES mutually agree to amend the Contract, specifically provisions as to capital expenditures, emergency repairs and the auditing requirements in the Contract;
now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Recitals.  The recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2.

Appropriation. For the 2017-2018 fiscal year, within the City’s budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

(Account information is attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference)


(a)
Appropriated from:



See Exhibit 2

$50,000.00

(b) 
Appropriated to: 



See Exhibit 2

$50,000.00

(c)
Explanation of Appropriation:
The funding above is an appropriation of $50,000.00 from the Taye Brown Regional Park Improvement Trust Fund to the Equestrian Center - (Subfund 4f5) to reimburse the Northeast Florida Equestrian Society for emergency repairs made during fiscal year 2017-2018. 


Section 3.

Purpose. The purpose of this appropriation is to provide funding to the Equestrian Center to reimburse Northeast Florida Equestrian Society for expenses for emergency facilities repairs from fiscal year 2017-2018.

Section 4.

Carryover. The funds appropriated in this ordinance shall not lapse but shall carryover to fiscal year 2018-2019. 


Section 5.

Waiver of Section 111.183 (Tayé Brown Regional Park Improvement Trust Fund), Ordinance Code. 

Section 111.183, Ordinance Code, requiring trust funds to be used for improvements to Tayé Brown Regional Park, is hereby waived to allow for funds to be used for operational costs at the Equestrian Center.
Section 6.

Approval and authorization.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver for and on behalf of the City that certain Third Amendment between the City and NFES in substantially the same form as is contained in Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 1, Rev 3rd Amd, September 4, 2018 - NCSPHS”, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.  

Section 7.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

  /s/ Margaret M. Sidman 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by Paige H. Johnston
GC-#1234470-v1-2018-554-E.doc
2
- 4 -


